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Approved by the Governor April 14, 1986

Introduced by NlchoI, 48, Speaker, for the Governor

AN ACT relating to capital constructj.on; to amend
section A5-122, Revised Statutes SupPlement.
1984, sections 85-1,111 and 85-1,112, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1985, and section
77-2602, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1985, as
amended by section L, Legislative BiII 3,
Ej.ght-nj.nth Legislature, second Special
session, 1985; to change provisj.ons relatj.ng
to distribution of the cigarette taxi to
change provisj.ons relatinq to university funds
and terms of a construction contract; to
authorize contracts; to create a fund; to
provide powers and duties for the Board of
Reqents; to provide an operative date; to
repeal the original sections; and to declare
an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Secti.on 1. That section 77-2602, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1985, as amended by section 1,
Legislative Bill 3, Eighty-ninth Legislature, second
Special Session, 1985, be amended to read as follows:

77-2602. Every person engaged in distributing
or selling cigarettes at wholesale in thj.s state shalI
pay to the Tax commissioner of this state a special
privllege tax. This shall be in addition to aII other
taxes. It shall be paid prior to or at the time of the
sale, gift, or delivery to the retail dealer in the
several amounts as follows: On each package of
cigarettes containing not more than twenty cigarettes,
twenty-three cents per package, and on packages
containing more than twenty cigarettes the same tax as
provided on packages containing not more than twenty
cigarettes for the first twenty cj.garettes in each
package and a tax of one-twentieth of the tax on the
first twenty cigarettes on each cigarette in excess of
twenty cigarettes in each package. EiEhtcca Eourteen
cents of such tax shall be placed in the General Eund-
The remaining proceeds of such tax shalI be distributed
in the follo$ring order:

F*rot; tlecrc sha*I be ptaecd itr the 6tate
gffiee Bnildilg Fund the sun cf cne nillicn twc hundrcd
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theuaand dellars eaeh year for fiseal yeats *974-?57
l9f5-76t 1975-777 and +9?7-1A aad three mitlian six
huadred thousand doitlars fer eaeh fiseal year beginaiaq
with 1978-79 threugh 1983-84" 6neh anounts a?e hereby
appropriated aad the unexpeaded balaaees ex+Btinq itrsneh fund at the end of eaeh fiseal year threugh June39; 198!17 are hereby reapprepriated= MoRey in the State
effiee Buildiag FHnd iray be transferf,ed to the 6enera+
FuHd at the direetion of €he Eeqis:tatureT

EeeondT there shall be p+aeed itr the BoHnteyn
Edueatiea €enter and effiee Renta+ Fund the sun ef niaehundred sixty thousaad dollars eaeh year for fisealyears +976-?7 threugh 19a3-84 and tHo mi+Iion trde
huhdred eiqhty th6uaaHd do:tIars eaeh year f6r fisea*years 1984-85 and 1985-85? 6ueh anouats are he"eb:r
appropriated and the uaexpended balanees existing *asueh fund at the end of eaeh f+sea+ year thrauqh Juae
397 tr9857 are hereby reappropr+ated? H6ne:/ in theBevntova BdueatieH eeHtef and effiee ReH€a+ FuRd nay be
transferred to the 6eHera+ FuRd a€ €he d+ree€ion of the
Eegi eI ature;

Third Eirst, beginning JuIy 1, 1980, the
equivalent of one cent of such tax shall be placed inthe Nebraska Outdoor Recreati.on Development Cash Eund;

Fourth Second, beginning JuIy 1, 1983, the
equivalent of one cent of such tax shall be placed inthe Nebraska Cancer Research Fund to carry out theprevisione ef sections 81-637 to 8I-64O;

Fifth Third, there shall be placed in the
University Buildings Renovation and Land Acquisition
Eund the sum of one million seven hundred sixty-five
thousand one hundred fj.fty-three dollars and in theState CoIlege Buj.Idings Renovatj-on and Land Acquisition
Eund the sum of three hundred sixty-one thousand two
hundred twenty-two dollars each year for fiscal year
1984-85 through fiscal year 1993-94. Such amounts are
hereby appropriated and the unexpended balances existlngj.n such funds at the end of each fiscal year through
June 30, 1994, are hereby reappropriated. The money insuch funds shal] be used for payment of the costs ofbullding repair, remodeling, and renovation projects a!s!egripment and land acquisition projects of the
University of Nebraska and the Nebraska state colleges
authorlzed by sections 85-1,111, 85-1,112, 85-322, arrd85-323; aad
' Eourth- beqinninq Julv 1. 1986_ the eouivalent
of four cents of such tax. but in anv event not lessthan four mllLion four hundred fourteen thousand
dollars. shalI be placed in the University Eacilities
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Construction Fund each fiscal year to carrv out sectj-on
3 of this act. The Leoislature shall approDriate the
sum of four million four hundred fourteen thousand
dollars each year for fiscal year 1986-87 either throuqh
fj.scal year 1995-96 or until all fj.nancial obliqations
incurred in the contracts entered into by- the Board of
Reqents pursuant to section 4 of this act are
discharqed. whichever occurs first. The unexDended
balance existinq in the Universitv Eacilities
Construction Eund on June 15 of each year shal-l be
transferred to the Ceneral Eund: and

sixth Eifth, the balance of such Proceeds
shall be placed j.n a special fund to be known as the
Nebraska capital construction Fund and disbursements
from such fund shall be as the Legislature shall from
time to time provide.

The Le<rislature hereby flnds and determines
that the projects funded from the University Buildi'nqs
Renovation and Land Acsuisiti.on Ettnd. the State Colleoe
Buil-di.nos Renovation and Land Acquisition Fund. and the
Universltv Facilities Construction Eund are of critical
importance to the State of Nebraska. It is the intent
of the Leqislature thal the allocations and
appropriations made bv the Leqislature to such funds not
be reduced until aIl contracts relatinq to the
construction and finat)cinq of the Drojects funded from
strch funds are completed and that until such time anv
reductions in the ciqarette tax rate made bv the
Leqislature shalI be simul-taneously accomDanied bv
eouivalent reductions in the amount dedicated to the
General Eund from ciqarette tax revenue. Any provisi-on
made bv the Leqislature for distribution of the Droceeds
of the cj-qarette tax for projects or Droqrams other than
those to (1) the ceneral Eund- (2) the Nebraska otttdoor
Recreation Development Cash Eund. (3 ) the Nebraska
Cancer Research Eund. (4) the Universi'ty Buildinqs
Renovatiolr and Land Acqtlisj.tion Eund and the State
Colleqe Buildinqs Renovation and Land Acguisition Eund.
and (5) the Universitv Facilities Construction Fund
shall. not be made a hiqher prioritv than or an equal
prioritv to any of the Broorams or Drojects specified in
subdivisions (1) to (5) of this section..

Sec. 2. That section A5-122, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1984, be amended to read as follows:

A5't22. The several funds for the support of
the university shalt be constituted and designated as
follows: (1) The Permanent Endowment Fund, (2) the
Temporary University Eund, (3) the University Cash Eund,
(4) the United states Morrill Eund, (5) the Unj.ted
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States Experi.ment Station Eund, (6) the University TrustEund, (7) the United States Agricu.IturaI Extension Fund,(8) the Veterinary Schoo]- Eund, (9) the University of
Nebraska at Omaha Cash Eund, (10) the University ofNebraska at Omaha Trust Fund, (11) the Agricultural
EieId Laboratory Fund. (12) the Animal Research andDiagnosis Revolving Eund, and ( I3 ) the UniversityBuildings Renovation and Land Acqui.sitlon Eund_ and (14j
the University Facilities Construction Eund. No portion
of the funds designated above derived from taxationshall be disbursed for mileage or other travelingexpenses except as authorized by sections g4-306 to84-306.05. No expenditures shall be made for or onbehalf of the School of Veterinary Medj.cine and Surgeryexcept from money appropriated to the Veterinary SchooIFund. Any money in the funds designated in this section
availabl-e for investment shaII be invested by the state
investment officer pursuant to the previsi6ns ofsections 72-1237 to 72-L269.

Sec. 3. There is hereby created a Universitv
Eacil,ities Construction Eund. AII monev accruinq to the
fund j.s hereby appropriated to the Board of Reqents ofthe Universitv of Nebraska and shalL be used exclusively
for those construction pro.iects of the universitv
authorj-zed pursuant to this section. No expenditure maybe made from such fund without orior aoproval bv aresolution of the Board of Reqents.

The Board of Reqents is authorized to makeexpenditures from the Universitv Eacilities Construction
Eund for the follovrinq proiects and assocj.ated expenses:(1) Completion of the construction of the University of
Nebraska-Li.ncoIn Animal Science Complex_ eleven millionone hundred sixtv-six thousand eiqht hundred forty-five
dollars: (2,l comoletion of the construction of theUniversity of Nebraska at Omaha Lab Science Buildincr_
seven million five hundred thousand dollars: and (3)
administrative costs - credit enhancement costs - andfinancinq costs associated with any contract which theBoard of Reqents mav enter into pursuant to this secti-onand secti.on 4 of t)ris act to implement anv of theproiects Iisted in this secti.on. an amount not to exceed.eiqht hundred thousand dollars.

The Board of Reoents is authorized to makeexoenditures for the purposes stated in this sectionfrom investment income balances in the University
Eacilities Construction Eund. Any balance existinq inthe Universitv Eacilities Construction Fund or in anyreserve funds created as part of a lonq-term contractentered into by the Board of Reqents pursuant to section
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4 of this act shall be Iapsed to the General Eund either
on June 15. 1997. or when aII financial obliqations
incurred in the contracts entered into bv the Board of
Reqents pursuant to sectj.on 4 of this act are
discharqed- whichever occurs first.

Sec. 4. fn order to accomplish anv pro'iects
authorized bv section 3 of thls act. the Board of
Reqents of the University of Nebraska mav enter into
contracts with anv person- firm- or corDoration
providinq for the implementation of any such proiect of
the unj.versitv and providinq for the lonq-term payment
of the cost of such proiect from the Universitv
Facilities Construction Fund. In no case strall anv such
contract run for a period lonqer tltan ten vears or
exceed eiohteen milli.on six hundred sixty-six thousand
eiqht hundred fortv-five dollars exclusive of
administrative costs- credit enhancement costs-
financi{rq costs - and reserves dedicated to secure
payment of contracts. The Board of Reqents shalL not
pledoe the credit of the State of Nebraska for the

of
except that there may be pledqed for the Davment of anv
such contract anv appropriatj-ons specifically made by
the Leoislature for such purpose- No contract shall be
entered into pursuant to this section without Drior
approval by a resolution of the Board of Reqents. The
Board of Reqents may also convey or lease and lease back
all or anv part of the proiects authorized bv secti'on 3
of this act alrd the l-and on whi.ch such proiects are
situated to such person- firm- or corporatj.on as the
Board of Reqents mav contract lrith pursuant to this
secti.on to faci.litate the Iono-term pavment of the cost
of such projects. Any such conveyance or lease shalI
provide that wtren the cost of such projects has been

Iocated shall become the propertv of the Board of
Reoents,

crrm nui na an rarnrrnt af

Sec. 5.
Supplement,

That section 85-1,11I, Revised
1985, be amended to read asStatutes

fo1 lows :
85-1,111. There is hereby created a

University Buildinqs Renovation and Land Acquisition
Eund. AII money accrui.ng to this fund is hereby
appropriated to the Board of Regents of the University
of Nebraska and shall be used exclusively for those
projects of repair, remodelj.ng, and renovation of
buildings of the university and for those equj.pment and
Iand acquisitj.on projects of the university authorj.zed
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pursuant to this section, as long as no such repair,
remodeling, or renovation project shall provide forconstruction of an addi.tion to any building, unlessrequired by any federal law or Iaw of this staterelating to building safety or relating to buildingaccess for handicapped persons. No expenditure may bemade from such fund without prj-or approval ny aresolution of the Board of Regents.

The Board of Regents is authorized to makeexpenditures from the University Buildings Renovation
and Land Acquisition Eund for the following projects andassociated expenses: (1) Repair, remodel, and renovateBessey HaII, three million four hundred fifty-seven
thousand eight hundred seventy dolIars, andArchitectural Hall and Eormer Law BulIding, four mj.llj.onthree hundred twenty-six thousand two hundred sixty-six
dollars at the University of Nebraska-LincoIn; (2)
repair, remodel, and renovate Arts and Sciences HalI atthe University of Nebraska at Omaha, eiqht hundredeighty-e+ght thoHsand five hnndred fifty one million
three hundred eiqhtv-five thousand five hundred dollars;
( 3 ) repair, remodel, and renovate the NebraskaPsychiatric Institute at the University of NebraskaMedical Center, one million fifty thousand dollars; (4)
acquire certain real property for public use by theUniversj.ty of Nebraska at Omaha, three million twohundred eighty-two thousand four hundred doJ-Iars; {.1!purchase moveabl-e equipment for Bessev HaIl andArchitecture HaIl and Eormer Lah, Buildinq at theUniversitv of Nebraska-Lincoln- and Arts and SciencesHaII at the Universitv of Nebraska at Omaha. one mlllionfour hundred thousand dollars: and (5) (6)
administrative and financing costs associated vrith anycontract which the Board of Regents may enter intopursuant to section 85-1,112 to implement any of theprojects Ij.sted in subdivj.slons (1) to {4) (5) of thissection, an amount not to exceed four hundred tenthousand dollars.

In additj.on to those buj-Iding repaj.r,remodeling, or renovatj.on projectsT and eouipment andIand acquisition projects specifically listed in thissectj.on, the Board of Regents is further authorized tomake expenditures from the University BuitdingsRenovation and Land Acquisition Eund, vrhich sha]l-include any investment income received from theinvestment of such fund, for any other building repair,
remodeling, or renovatj.on project or Iand acquisitionproject which shall be speciflcally approved by the
Legi slature.
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Statutes
follows:

That section 85-L, 112, Revised
1985, be amended to read as

85-1,112. In order to accomplish any projects
authorized by section 85-1,111, the Board of Regents of
the University of Nebraska may enter into contracts with
any person, firm, or corporation providing for the
impllmentation of any such project of the university and
prtviding for the long-term pa)rment of the cost of such
project from the University Buildings Renovatj.on and
Lana Acquisj.tion Eund. In no case shall any such
contract run for a period l-onger than ten years or
exceed th+rteen nillion five thousand eiEhty-eix
fourteen million nine hundred two thousand thirtv-six
dollars, exclusj-ve of admini.strative costs, financing
costs, and reserves dedicated to secure pa].ment of
contracts. The Board of Regents shall not pledge the
credit of the State of Nebraska for the Pa]rment of any
sum owing on account of such contract, except that there
may be pledged for the palment of any such contract any
appropriations specifically made by the Legislature for
such purpose. No contract shalI be entered into
pursuant to this section Irithout Prior aPproval by a
resolution of the Board of Regents.

Sec - 7 . In order to accomDlish the
constructi-on of the Lied Center for Performinq Arts. the
Board of Reqents of the University of Nebraska mav enter
into contracts with any Derson- firm- corporation- or
foundation providinq for the imDlementatj.on of suctr
project of the unj.versitv and Drovidinq for the
lonq-term payment of the cost of such Droiect. In no
case shall anv such contract run for a Deri.od lonoer
than twentv vears or exceed twentv million doIIars.
exclusive of administrati.ve costs, credit enhancement
costs- fi-nancinq costs. and reserves dedicated to secure
payment of contracts. The Board of Reqents sfrall not
;ladqe the credit of the State of Nebraska for the
payment of any sum owinq on account of such contract-
Lxcept that there mav be oledqed for the pavment of any
such contract anv appropriations soecifically made by
the Leqislature for such Durpose. No contract shall be
entered into pursuant to ttri-s secti'on without Dri.or
approval bv a resolution of ttre Board of Reoents.

Sec. 8. This act shaLl become operative on
JuIy 1, 1986.

Sec. 9. That original section A5-\22, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 19A4, sections 85-1, 111 and
85-1,112, Revised statutes supplement, 1985, and section
7't-2602, Revised Statutes SuPplement, 1985, as amended
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by sectj.on 1, Legj.slative BiII 3, Eiqhty-ninth
Legj.sIature, Second Special Session, 1985, are repealed.

Sec, 10. Since an emergency exists. this actshall be in full force and take effect, from and after
its passage and approval, according to lavr.
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